
Present Tense

1st conjugation or the -am/-asz conjugation

Verbs whose infinitives end in -ać belong here, e.g. pytać, znać, mieszkać, przepraszać, nazywać się,
kochać, zamykać, czekać

How the present tense is formed: Infinitive -ć + ending

Endings:
ja -m my -my

ty -sz wy -cie

on,ona,ono -0 oni, one -ją
Pan, Pani

pyta-ć
ja pytam my pytamy
ty pytasz wy pytacie
on/ona/Pan/Pani pyta oni, one pytają

mieć ‘to have’ belongs here, though its infinitive does not end in -ać, ma- is the present tense stem

ja mam my mamy
ty masz wy macie
on ma oni mają

4th conjugation or the -em/-esz conjugation

A few verbs only, but very common ones: rozumieć ‘to understand’, umieć ‘to know how’, jeść ‘to eat’,
wiedzieć ‘to know’

How the present tense is formed: Infinitive - ć + same endings as for 1st conjugation

rozumie-ć
ja rozumiem my rozumiemy
ty rozumiesz wy rozumiecie
on/ona/Pan/Pani rozumie oni, one rozumieją

jeść and wiedzieć are slightly exceptional in that their present stems are je- and wie- respectively, and in
that their 3rd plural (oni/one) form ends in -dzą, not -ją.

ja jem my jemy
ty jesz wy jecie
on je oni jedzą

2nd conjugation or the -ę/-isz conjugation

Verbs whose infinitives end in –ić, e.g. nudzić się, dziwić się, dobrze się bawić, martwić się, wątpić,
robić, mówić, tęsknić, lubić, etc.
Verbs whose infinitives end in -yć, e.g. uczyć się, spieszyć się, cieszyć się, liczyć
A few verbs whose infinitives end in -eć, e.g. myśleć, musieć



How the present tense is formed: Infinitive - Vć + ending

Endings:
ja -ę my -imy

ty -isz wy -icie

on,ona,ono -i oni, one -ą
Pan, Pani

myśl-eć
ja myślę my myślimy
ty myślisz wy myślicie
on/ona/Pan/Pani myśli oni, one myślą

A spelling/pronunciation rule: after cz, sz, ż, rz, or dż we do not write/say i but rather y

ucz-yć się
ja uczę się my uczymy się
ty uczysz się wy uczycie się
on/ona/Pan/Pani uczy się oni, one uczą się

spiesz-yć się, ciesz-yć się, licz-yć

Quirks:

1. If the infinitive ends in: then the 1st sg/3rd pl stem final consonant is:
sić, sieć sz
zić, zieć ż
dzić, dzieć dz
cić, cieć c



musieć prosić
muszę musimy proszę prosimy
musisz musicie prosisz prosicie
musi muszą prosi proszą

nudzić się, wstydzić się

2. If the stem ends in: then the 1st sg ending is -ię, and the 3rd pl ending is -ią
bić, bieć
pić, pieć
wić, wieć
fić, fieć
nić, nieć

robić mówić
robię robimy mówię mówimy
robisz robicie mówisz mówicie
robi robią mówi mówią

tęsknić, lubić, dobrze się bawić, martwić się, wątpić

3. For a few irregular verbs belonging to this conjugation the present tense stem is different form the
infinitive:

stać ‘stand’ bać się spać
stoję stoimy boję się boimy się śpię śpimy
stoisz stoicie boisz się boicie się śpisz śpicie
stoi stoją boi się boją się śpi śpią



3rd conjugation or the -ę/-esz conjugation

One group of verbs which belongs here are verbs (of 3 or more syllables) which end in -ować:
pracować, studiować, dziękować, interesować się

For these verbs -ować is replaced by -uj plus endings

Endings:
ja -ę my -emy

ty -esz wy -ecie

on, ona, ono -e oni, one -ą
Pan, Pani

prac-ować /prac+ uj
ja pracuję my pracujemy
ty pracujesz wy pracujecie
on/ona/Pan/Pani pracuje oni, one pracują

Practice verbs: denerwować się ‘be upset’, budować ‘to build’, chorować ‘be sick’, fotografować ‘to
take pictures’, całować ‘to kiss’, podróżować ‘to travel’, żartować ‘to joke’, projektować ‘to design’,
nocować ‘to stay overnight’, demonstrować ‘to demonstrate’, protestować ‘to protest’

Another group of 5 verbs (pić ‘to drink’, bić ‘to hit, beat’, myć (się) ‘to wash’, czuć (się) ‘to feel’, żyć
‘to live, exist’) has a different pattern:

Infinitive - ć + j + endings
pić-ć+j = pij

ja piję  my pijemy
ty pijesz wy pijecie
on/ona/Pan/Pani pije oni, one piją

In verbs which end in -awać (dawać ‘to give’, oddawać ‘to return, podawać ‘to hand’, sprzedawać ‘to
sell’, dostawać ‘to receive’), wać  is dropped and j plus endings added:

Infinitive - wać + j + endings
dawać-wać+j = daj

ja daję  my dajemy
ty dajesz wy dajecie
on/ona/Pan/Pani daje oni, one dają

For other verbs belonging to this conjugation the present tense stems are often different from the
infinitive and may involve other alternations (1sg/3pl vs. other forms). Three useful verbs are given
below:

iść ‘go’ być (future) pisać ‘write’
idę idziemy będę będziemy piszę piszemy
idziesz idziecie będziesz będziecie piszesz piszecie
idzie idą będzie będą pisze piszą


